

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 15-1009

PETRO STAR INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

William J. Baer
Assistant Attorney General

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert B. Nicholson
Robert J. Wiggers
Attorneys

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

For Respondent
United States of America
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Final Brief: November 12, 2015

Washington, D.C. 20426

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND: THE TRANS-ALASKA PIPELINE
SYSTEM QUALITY BANK 3

 A. Quality Bank Methodology 5

 B. Resid Valuation Litigation 8

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 11

 A. Evidentiary Hearing Before Administrative Law Judge..... 14

 B. Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Decision..... 15

 1. Flint Hills/Petro Star’s Less-Than-A Barrel Theory 16

 2. Flint Hills/Petro Star’s Proposal to Eliminate the
 Capital Recovery Factor from the Resid Valuation..... 17

 C. The Commission’s Affirming Order 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT.....25

I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT MARKET
CONDITIONS DO NOT SUPPORT REMOVING THE CAPITAL
RECOVERY FACTOR FROM THE RESID VALUATION 26

A. Substantial Evidence in the Record Establishes that Refiners
Are Profitable and Are Earning Returns on Capital
Investments..... 26

B. The Temporary Price Inversion Cited by Petro Star Does Not
Support Permanently Eliminating the Capital Recovery
Factor from the Resid Valuation 30

II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REJECTED PETRO
STAR’S PROPOSAL TO REMOVE THE CAPITAL RECOVERY
FACTOR FROM THE RESID VALUATION AS INCONSISTENT
WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT..... 33

III. ALASKA’S ARGUMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE GROUNDS
FOR GRANTING PETRO STAR’S PETITION..... 36

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Municipal Electric Authority v. FERC</i> , 662 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Carnegie Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 26
<i>City of Frankfort v. FERC</i> , 678 F.2d 699 (7th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
* <i>Exxon Co. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4-9, 17, 21, 22, 24, 26, 33, 35
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC v. FERC</i> , 631 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 12
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Kenworth Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37
* <i>Oxy USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 16, 17, 24, 26, 33, 35
* <i>Petro Star Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F. App'x 7 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 11, 34
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 786 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Tesoro Alaska Co. v. FERC</i> , 778 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30, 35

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 63,008 (2014).....	2, 3, 5, 6-8, 13, 14-19, 20, 25-29, 31-35
<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,149 (2014).....	3, 5, 8, 12, 13, 19, 20, 26, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37

<i>Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC v. BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,117 (2013).....	13, 34, 35
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2001).....	10
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 63,030 (2004).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System v. Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2005).....	2, 11

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	21
Department of Energy Organization Act	
49 U.S.C. § 60502.....	12
Interstate Commerce Act	
49 U.S.C. App. § 15(1).....	11, 12, 38
Motor Carrier Safety Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144	13
